10. COVID-19 Relief

During the year ended April 30, 2023, Chill applied for the Employee Retention Credit
(“ERC”) under the CARES Act. ERC provides a per employee credit to eligible businesses
based on a percentage of qualified wages and health insurance benefits paid to employees. It
works as a refundable payroll tax credit. Management has included $118,538 in other
receivable as of April 30, 2023 relating to the ERC and deems this amount fully collectible.

11. Restatement of Net Assets

During the year ended April 30, 2023, management restated their opening consolidated
statement of financial position to reflect a change in unrestricted net assets due to a correction
in foreign currency translation. This resulted in a  decrease to Chill’s consolidated net assets
without donor restrictions as follows:

Net Assets:

Net Assets without donor restrictions as of April 30, 2022,

as previously reported 1,746,924$

Adjustment for foreign currency conversion (22,331)

Net assets without donor restrictions as of April 30, 2022, as restated 1,724,593$

Chill USA Chill Canada Chill Global Eliminations Total Chill USA Chill Canada Chill Global Eliminations Total

Assets:
Cash 435,545$   18,843$   306,252$   -$   760,640$   161,858$   81,089$   799,024 -$   1,041,971$
Due from related party, net 154,867 1,184 -   (154,867)   1,184   127,528   3,509   -   (131,037)   -
Pledges receivable 100,592 172,401 -   (165,320)   107,673   673,711 16,449 -   (608,406)   81,754
Other receivables 147,839 -   -   -   147,839   25,265   -   -   -   25,265
Prepaid expenses 6,810   2,028 -   -   8,838   -   -   -   -   -
Investments 848,543   -   -   -   848,543   838,130   -   -   -   838,130

Total assets 1,694,196$   194,456$   306,252$   (320,187)$   1,874,717$   1,826,492$   101,047$   799,024$  (739,443)$   1,987,120$

Liabilities and net assets:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 116,705$   9,974$   2,623$   -$   129,302$   141,777$   20,990$   -$   -$   162,767$
Due to related party, net 220,305   112,894   41,973   (154,867)   220,305   87,380   889   127,528   (131,037)   84,760
Notes payable -   -   165,320   (165,320)   -   -   -   608,406   (608,406)   -
Deferred revenue 26,500   1,476   -   -   27,976   15,000   -   -   -   15,000

Total liabilities 363,510   124,344   209,916   (320,187)   377,583   244,157   21,879   735,934   (739,443)   262,527

Net assets with donor restrictions -   21,527   -   -   21,527   -   -   -   -   -
Net assets without donor restrictions 1,330,686   48,585   96,336   -   1,475,607   1,582,335   79,168   63,090   -   1,724,593

Total liabilities and net assets 1,694,196$   194,456$   306,252$   (320,187)$   1,874,717$   1,826,492$   101,047$   799,024$  (739,443)$   1,987,120$

April 30, 2023 and 2022
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position

CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

2023 2022
(restated)

See independent auditors' report.

(restated)

Chill USA Chill Canada Chill Canada Chill Global Chill USA Chill Canada Chill Global

Without Without With Without Without Without Without

Donor Donor Donor Donor Donor Donor Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Restriction Eliminations Total Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Eliminations Total

Revenue and support:

Corporate support 2,202,625$  197,562$   21,527$   775,000$   (815,320)$   2,381,394$  1,840,966$  134,643$   996,000$   (787,422)$   2,184,187$

COVID-19 relief funding 118,538 -   -   -   -   118,538   -   40,902   -   -   40,902

Grant income 362,096 44,900   -   -   -   406,996   174,199 64,889   -   -   239,088

Individual contributions 617,878 18,632   -   240,000 -   876,510   535,226   28,751   5,718   -   569,695

Special events income, net 518,488 12,671   -   -   -   531,159   573,368   1,667   -   -   575,035
Other income 69,519   5,528   -   -   -   75,047   39,660   37,428   -   -   77,088

Total revenue and support 3,889,144   279,293   21,527   1,015,000   (815,320)   4,389,644   3,163,419   308,280   1,001,718   (787,422)   3,685,995

Expenses:

Program services 2,840,684 292,763 -   955,013 (815,320)   3,273,140   2,201,316 205,804   885,450   (787,422)   2,505,148

General and administrative 761,639 9,126 -   26,741 -   797,506   399,241 49,600 53,178 -   502,019
Fundraising 548,669   756   -   -   -   549,425   497,159   44,726   -   -   541,885

Total expenses 4,150,992   302,645   -   981,754   (815,320)   4,620,071   3,097,716   300,130   938,628   (787,422)   3,549,052

Total income (loss) from operations (261,848)   (23,352)   21,527   33,246   -   (230,427)   65,703   8,150   63,090   -   136,943

Other income (loss):

Foreign currency losses, net -   (7,231)   -   -   -   (7,231)   -   (22,331)   -   -   (22,331)

Unrealized loss on investments, net (16,825)   -   -   -   -   (16,825)   (20,367)   -   -   -   (20,367)
Investment income, net 27,024   -   -   -   -   27,024   10,113   -   -   -   10,113

Total other income (loss) 10,199   (7,231)   -   -   -   2,968   (10,254)   (22,331)   -   -   (32,585)

Change in net assets (251,649)   (30,583)   21,527   33,246   -   (227,459)   55,449   (14,181)   63,090   -   104,358

Net assets without donor restrictions - beginning of year 1,582,335   79,168   -   63,090   -   1,724,593   1,526,886   93,349   -   -   1,620,235

Net assets with donor restrictions - end of year -$   -$   21,527$   -$   -$   21,527$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net assets without donor restrictions - end of year 1,330,686$  48,585$   -$   96,336$   -$   1,475,607$  1,582,335$  79,168$   63,090$   -$   1,724,593$

2022

CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Consolidating Statements of Activities

For the Years Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022

2023

See independent auditors' report.